

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

SHIRLEY A. DILTS (Widow of Henry C. Dilts),

Petitioner,

v.

TODD SHIPYARDS CORPORATION, ET AL.,

Respondents.

On Petition for Review of an
Order of the Benefits Review Board

BRIEF FOR THE INTERVENOR UNITED STATES
AND RESPONDENT DIRECTOR, OFFICE OF
WORKERS' COMPENSATION PROGRAMS

PETER D. KEISLER
Assistant Attorney General

HOWARD M. RADZELY
Solicitor of Labor

WILLIAM KANTER
Attorney

ALLEN H. FELDMAN
Associate Solicitor for
Special Appellate and
Supreme Court Litigation

CHRISTINE N. KOHL
Attorney

NATHANIEL I. SPILLER
Deputy Associate Solicitor

U.S. Department of Justice
Civil Division, Room 9102
601 D Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 514-4027

MARK S. FLYNN
Senior Appellate Attorney
Counsel for Director, OWCP

U.S. Department of Labor
Room N-2700
200 Constitution Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20210
(202) 693-5760

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Statement of jurisdiction.....	2
Statement of the issues.....	3
Statement of the case.....	4
A. Nature of the case, course of proceedings, and disposition below.....	4
B. Statement of the facts.....	5
1. Statutory framework.....	5
2. Facts of this case.....	7
3. Decisions below.....	8
Summary of argument.....	12
Argument:	
Claimant's constitutional objections to Section 33(g) of the Longshore Act are without merit.....	15
A. Standard of review.....	15
B. The Court should not address claimant's constitutional challenges to Section 33(g) because those issues are not raised by the facts of this case.....	15
C. Section 33(g) does not unlawfully delegate legislative power to private entities.....	18
D. Section 33(g) does not effect a deprivation of property without due process.....	27
1. The Court need not decide if Mrs. Dilts has a constitutionally protected property interest in LHWCA benefits.....	27

2.	The "state action" doctrine is not a bar to claimant's due process challenge to Section 33(g), although it would bar any such challenge to an employer's act of approving or disapproving a third-party settlement.....	29
3.	Section 33(g)'s forfeiture provision satisfies due process because it rationally balances the competing interests at stake in LHWCA-related third-party litigation.....	31
	Conclusion.....	40
	Statement of related cases.....	41
	Certificate of compliance.....	41
	Certificate of service	
	Statutory addendum: 33 U.S.C. 933	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<u>American Mfrs. Mut. Ins. Co. v. Sullivan,</u> 526 U.S. 40 (1999).....	27, 28, 29, 30
<u>Bloomer v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.,</u> 445 U.S. 74 (1980).....	21
<u>Blum v. Yaretsky,</u> 457 U.S. 991 (1982).....	32
<u>Board of Regents of State Colleges v. Roth,</u> 408 U.S. 564 (1972).....	28
<u>Browder v. Director, Dep't of Corr.,</u> 434 U.S. 257 (1978).....	2
<u>Carter v. Carter Coal Co.,</u> 298 U.S. 238 (1936).....	26
<u>Clinton v. Jones,</u> 520 U.S. 681 (1997).....	16
<u>Confederated Tribes of Siletz Indians v.</u> <u>United States,</u> 110 F.3d 688 (9th Cir. 1997), cert. denied, 522 U.S. 1027 (1997).....	24
<u>Crowell v. Benson,</u> 285 U.S. 22 (1932).....	19, 21, 33
<u>Currin v. Wallace,</u> 306 U.S. 1 (1939).....	22, 23
<u>Dodd v. Hood River County,</u> 59 F.3d 852 (9th Cir. 1995), cert. denied, 525 U.S. 923 (1998).....	32
<u>Estate of Cowart v. Nicklos Drilling Co.,</u> 505 U.S. 469 (1992).....	9 & passim

Cases--continued:

Page

<u>Eunique v. Powell,</u> 302 F.3d 971 (9th Cir. 2002).....	15,16
<u>Harris v. Todd Pac. Shipyards Corp.,</u> 30 Ben. Rev. Bd. Serv. (MB) 5 (1996).....	37
<u>Highland Farms Dairy, Inc. v. Agnew,</u> 300 U.S. 608 (1937).....	17
<u>Ingalls Shipbuilding, Inc. v. Director, OWCP,</u> 519 U.S. 248 (1997).....	1-2,38
<u>J.W. Hampton, Jr., & Co. v. United States,</u> 276 U.S. 394 (1928).....	19
<u>Kentucky Div., Horsemen's Benevolent & Protective Ass'n v. Turfway Park Racing Ass'n,</u> 20 F.3d 1406 (6th Cir. 1994).....	23
<u>Kildare v. Saenz,</u> 325 F.3d 1078 (9th Cir. 2003).....	28
<u>Kreschollek v. Southern Stevedoring Co.,</u> 223 F.3d 202 (3d Cir. 2000).....	29
<u>Larkin v. Grendel's Den, Inc.,</u> 459 U.S. 116 (1982).....	26
<u>Lyng v. Northwest Indian Cemetery Protective Ass'n,</u> 485 U.S. 439 (1988).....	16
<u>Lyng v. Payne,</u> 476 U.S. 926 (1986).....	27
<u>National Ass'n of Radiation Survivors v. Derwinski,</u> 994 F.2d 583 (9th Cir.), cert. denied, 510 U.S. 1023 (1993).....	28
<u>New Motor Vehicle Bd. v. Orrin W. Fox Co.,</u> 439 U.S. 96 (1978).....	25
<u>New York Cent. R.R. v. White,</u> 243 U.S. 188 (1917).....	33

Cases--continued:

Page

<u>Northern Pac. Ry. v. Meese,</u> 239 U.S. 614 (1916).....	34
<u>Panama Ref. Co. v. Ryan,</u> 293 U.S. 388 (1935).....	18,20
<u>Potomac Elec. Power Co. v. Director, OWCP,</u> 449 U.S. 268 (1980).....	32
<u>Price ex rel. Price v. Western Res. Inc.,</u> 232 F.3d 779 (10th Cir. 2000).....	34
<u>Retlaw Broad. Co. v. NLRB,</u> 53 F.3d 1002 (9th Cir. 1995).....	31
<u>Sequoia Orange Co. v. Yuetter,</u> 973 F.2d 752 (9th Cir. 1992), as amended, 985 F.2d 1419 (1993).....	23
<u>Silverman v. Barry,</u> 845 F.2d 1072 (D.C. Cir.), cert. denied, 488 U.S. 956 (1988).....	25
<u>Southern Pac. Co. v. United States,</u> 171 F. 360 (9th Cir. 1909).....	20
<u>Taylor v. Director, OWCP,</u> 201 F.3d 1234 (9th Cir. 2000).....	22,33,38
<u>Thomas Cusack Co. v. City of Chicago,</u> 242 U.S. 526 (1917).....	24,25
<u>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC,</u> 520 U.S. 180 (1997).....	39
<u>United States v. Frame,</u> 885 F.2d 1119 (3d Cir. 1989), cert. denied, 493 U.S. 1094 (1990).....	23-24
<u>United States v. Lamont,</u> 330 F.3d 1249 (9th Cir. 2003).....	16
<u>Usery v. Turner Elkhorn Mining Co.,</u> 428 U.S. 1 (1976).....	32,36

Cases--continued:

Page

Washington ex rel. Seattle Title Trust Co. v. Roberge,
278 U.S. 116 (1928).....26

Whitman v. American Trucking Ass'ns,
531 U.S. 457 (2001).....18,19

Young v. City of Simi Valley,
216 F.3d 807 (9th Cir. 2000),
cert. denied, 531 U.S. 1104 (2001).....26

Constitution, statutes and regulations:

U.S. Const., art. I, § 1.....18

Longshore and Harbor Workers' Compensation Act,
33 U.S.C. 901 et seq......1

Section 2(22), 33 U.S.C. 902(22).....37

Section 3, 33 U.S.C. 903.....5

Section 7, 33 U.S.C. 907.....5

Section 8, 33 U.S.C. 908.....5

Section 9, 33 U.S.C. 909.....5,7

Section 19(d), 33 U.S.C. 919(d).....2,31

Section 21(a), 33 U.S.C. 921(a).....2

Section 21(b)(3), 33 U.S.C. 921(b)(3).....2,3

Section 33, 33 U.S.C. 933.....7

Section 33(a), 33 U.S.C. 933(a).....6,21,33,37

Section 33(b), 33 U.S.C. 933(b).....6,35,37

Section 33(f), 33 U.S.C. 933(f).....6,21,33,34,35,37

Section 33(g), 33 U.S.C. 933(g).....4 & passim

Section 33(g)(1), 33 U.S.C. 933(g)(1).....7 & pasim

Statutes and regulations--continued:	Page
Section 33(g)(2), 33 U.S.C. 933(g)(2).....	7 & passim
Act of August 18, 1959, Pub. L. No. 86-171, 73 Stat. 391.....	21
Longshore and Harbor Workman's Compensation Act, ch. 509, 44 Stat. 1424 (1927).....	21
28 U.S.C. 2403(a).....	1
20 C.F.R.:	
Section 18.1(a).....	2-3
Sections 702.331-702.351.....	31
Section 802.206(a).....	3
Section 802.206(b).....	3
Miscellaneous:	
6 Arthur Larson & Lex K. Larson, <u>Larson's Workers'</u> <u>Compensation Law</u> § 115.01 (2003)	34
2 Chester J. Antieau & William J. Rich, <u>Modern</u> <u>Constitutional Law</u> § 26.00 (2d ed. 1997)	30
Fed. R. Civ. P.:	
Rule 44.....	1
Rule 60(a).....	2
Rule 60(b).....	2
